The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the Combined Schedules
of Investments of Real Estate Assets to be Acquired and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this registration statement.

38

Table of Contents

The Pro Forma column in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations reflect pro forma adjustments, which are further
described in the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements. Because there are no historical operations for the Trust,
only the resulting pro forma values are presented. The Pro Forma Adjustments column in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet reflects pro
forma adjustments from the historical balance sheet balances presented in the Combined Schedules of Investments of Real Estate Assets to be Acquired
included elsewhere in this registration statement.

39

Table of Contents

Copper Property CTL Pass Through Trust
 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2020

(in thousands)
Historical

(a)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Copper

Property
CTL Pass
Through

Trust
ASSETS
Investment in real estate assets:

Land   $ 112,663   $ 622,940   (b)  $ 735,603
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation   985,842   223,891   (b)   1,209,733

Land, buildings and improvements, net   1,098,505   846,831   (b)   1,945,336
Construction in progress   406   —   (b)   406

Total investment in real estate, net   1,098,911   846,831   (b)   1,945,742
Cash and cash equivalents   —   25,000   (c)   25,000
Rent and tenant receivables   —   —   (d)   —
Operating lease assets   26,376   110,425   (e)   136,801
In-place lease intangibles   —   160,121   (f)   160,121
Favorable lease intangibles   —   22,604   (g)   22,604

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,125,287   $ 1,164,981   $ 2,290,268

LIABILITIES
Operating lease liabilities   $ 31,482   $ 7,837   (e)  $ 39,319
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   —   —   (h)   —
Deferred developer credits   21,313   (21,313)   (i)   —
Unfavorable lease intangibles   —   226,368   (g)   226,368
Other liabilities   912   1,948   (j)   2,860

Total liabilities   $ 53,707   $ 214,840   $ 268,546
EQUITY
Trust Certificates, no par value   $ —   $ —   (k)  $ —
Additional paid-in capital   —   2,021,722   (k)   2,021,722
Allocated predecessor equity   1,071,580   (1,071,580)   (k)   —
Retained earnings   —   —   (k)   —

Total equity   1,071,580   950,141   2,021,722

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 1,125,287   $ 1,164,981   $ 2,290,268

40

Table of Contents

Copper Property CTL Pass Through Trust
 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except for per Trust Certificate amounts)   Pro Forma
Revenues:

Rental income   $ 134,828   (aa)

Total revenues   134,828
Expenses:

General and administrative expenses   7,687   (bb)
Property operating expenses   6,909   (cc)
Depreciation and amortization   35,593   (dd)

Total operating expenses   $ 50,189
Operating income   $ 84,639

Net income (loss)   $ 84,639

TRUST CERTIFICATES